thousand (4,000) enrollees, Senior High School Physical Education and Health with almost a 
hundred (100) enrollees, and the Master of Education courses. More so, the institute offers 
two (2) degree programs, the Bachelor of Physical Education (BPEd) and the Bachelor of 
Culture and Arts Education (BCAEd), having a total population of three hundred eighteen (318) 
students actively enrolled in these programs.  

Looking into the projected faculty workload, the regular faculty will have to teach 7-11 sections 
every week (to justify the 18-unit teaching workload) with at least 4- 6 preparations, excluding 
the other assigned task of the faculty.